

ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.gmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@gmgastro.com

SKU: WKM159RN-R

**Wall-mounted refrigerated shelf - 1515mm - with LED lighting & 4 shelves
- red front panel**



DE | DEUTSCH
EN | ENGLISH
NL | NEDERLANDS
ES | ESPAÑOL
FR | FRANÇAIS
IT | ITALIANO

EN ENGLISH

Product Manual for Wall Mounted Refrigerated Shelf (1515mm) with LED Lighting and 4 Shelves - Red Front Panel (WKM159RN-R)

1. General Information

Thank you for choosing the Wall Mounted Refrigerated Shelf (WKM159RN-R). This innovative product is designed to keep your ingredients fresh and easily accessible for use in professional kitchens or food service environments. The unit combines stylish LED lighting with functional refrigerated storage to enhance your space.

2. Safety Information

- Electrical Safety: Ensure the shelf is connected to a correctly installed and grounded electrical outlet. Do not modify the plug or use an adapter.
- Temperature Management: The internal temperature should be monitored regularly to ensure food safety.
- Handling: Use caution when handling food or drinks inside the shelf, avoiding sharp objects or heavy items that may fall.
- Cleaning: Always unplug the unit before cleaning. Use non-corrosive cleaning agents.
- Installation: Follow installation instructions closely. If uncertain about installation, consult a qualified technician.
- Fire Safety: Keep the area around the shelf free of flammable materials. Regularly check electrical cords for any signs of wear.

3. Product Overview and Specifications

- Model: WKM159RN-R
- Dimensions: 1515 mm (Width) x 600 mm (Depth) x 700 mm (Height)
- Temperature Range: +2°C to +8°C
- Shelves: 4 adjustable shelves
- Lighting: Integrated LED lighting
- Power Supply: 220-240V; 50Hz
- Weight: 50 kg
- Material: Stainless steel with a durable red front panel
- Cooling System: Dynamic cooling with adjustable thermostat

4. Setup and Installation

- Unpacking: Carefully remove the unit from its packaging. Ensure all components are intact.
- Location: Place the unit on a stable wall that can support its weight. Ensure adequate space around the unit for ventilation.
- Mounting: Use the provided mounting brackets and screws to securely attach the unit to the wall. Ensure it is level and stable.
- Electrical Connection: Plug the unit into a designated grounded electrical outlet, ensuring the voltage matches the specifications.
- Power On: Turn on the power switch located at the back of the unit and set the thermostat to the desired temperature.

5. Operation

- Temperature Adjustment: Use the thermostat to set the desired temperature between +2°C to +8°C.
- Loading: Load the shelves evenly with food products to maintain optimal cooling efficiency.
- Lighting Control: The LED lighting will turn on automatically when the unit is powered on.

6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Daily: Wipe down surfaces with a damp cloth to remove any spills or residue.
- Weekly: Remove all contents and clean shelves with warm, soapy water. Rinse and dry thoroughly before reloading.
- Monthly: Check and clean the condenser coils to ensure efficient operation.
- Annual: Inspect electrical connections for signs of wear and have the unit serviced by a professional technician.

7. Troubleshooting

- Unit Not Cooling: Check if the unit is plugged in and the thermostat is set correctly. Inspect for obstructions around ventilation areas.
- Inconsistent Temperature: Ensure the door is closing properly. Allow the unit to stabilize after loading food.
- Unusual Noises: Check for loose components. If noises persist, contact customer support.

8. Disposal

When the unit reaches the end of its life cycle, dispose of it in accordance with local regulations. Ensure that any refrigerants are handled by certified professionals.

9. Contact

For more information or assistance, please contact us:

- Email: info@gmgastro.com
- Phone: 0800 7000 220
- Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

Thank you for your purchase. Enjoy your Wall Mounted Refrigerated Shelf!

DE DEUTSCH

Produktmanual für die Wandmontierte Kühlablage 1515mm mit LED-Beleuchtung und 4 Regalen – Rotes Frontpanel WKM159RN-R

1. Allgemeine Informationen

Die Wandmontierte Kühlablage WKM159RN-R ist ein hochwertiges Kühlmöbel, das für die Aufbewahrung von Lebensmitteln und Getränken konzipiert ist. Mit einer eleganten roten Frontplatte und integrierter LED-Beleuchtung bietet sie eine attraktive Präsentation und effiziente Kühlung.

2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Allgemeine Sicherheit: Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Gerät auf einer stabilen und ebenen Fläche montiert ist.
- Elektrische Sicherheit: Das Gerät muss an eine ordnungsgemäße Stromquelle mit den entsprechenden Spezifikationen angeschlossen werden. Überprüfen Sie die Spannung und Stromstärke vor der Installation.
- Kühlmittel: Das Gerät verwendet umweltfreundliches Kühlmittel. Bei Leckagen vermeiden Sie Hautkontakt und wenden Sie sich sofort an den Kundenservice.
- Reinigung: Schalten Sie das Gerät aus und lassen Sie es abkühlen, bevor Sie mit der Reinigung beginnen. Verwenden Sie keine scharfen oder ätzenden Reinigungsmittel.

3. Produktübersicht und Spezifikationen

- Produktmodell: WKM159RN-R
- Abmessungen: 1515 mm
- Anzahl der Regale: 4
- Beleuchtung: LED
- Farboption: Rotes Frontpanel

4. Einrichtung und Installation

- Standortwahl: Wählen Sie einen geeigneten Ort mit ausreichender Belüftung und Zugang zur Stromversorgung.
- Montageschritte:
 1. Überprüfen Sie die Wandstabilität, um das Gewicht der Kühlablage zu tragen.
 2. Markieren Sie die Positionen für die Wandhalterungen und bohren Sie geeignete Löcher in die Wand.
 3. Befestigen Sie die Halterungen fest an der Wand.
 4. Hängen Sie die Kühlablage auf die Halterungen.
 5. Schließen Sie das Gerät an die Stromversorgung an.
- Überprüfen Sie mit einem Wasserwaage, dass die Kühlablage gerade ist.

5. Betrieb

- Schalten Sie das Gerät über den Hauptschalter ein.
- Stellen Sie die gewünschte Temperatur ein, gemäß den Empfehlungen im Benutzerhandbuch.
- Lassen Sie das Gerät mindestens 2 Stunden laufen, bevor Sie Lebensmittel einlagern, um die optimale Kühlung zu erreichen.

6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Reinigen Sie das Innere des Gerätes regelmäßig mit einem milden Reinigungsmittel und einem weichen Tuch.
- Überprüfen und reinigen Sie die Lüftungsschlitze, um eine optimale Luftzirkulation zu gewährleisten.
- Führen Sie eine jährliche Wartung durch, um die Funktionsfähigkeit des Kühlgeräts sicherzustellen.

7. Fehlerbehebung

- Gerät lässt sich nicht einschalten: Überprüfen Sie die Stromversorgung und die Sicherungen.
- Unzureichende Kühlung: Überprüfen Sie die Temperaturregelung und stellen Sie sicher, dass die Lüftungsschlitze nicht blockiert sind.
- LED-Beleuchtung funktioniert nicht: Prüfen Sie die Verbindung und ersetzen Sie die LED-Leuchtmittel, falls erforderlich.

8. Entsorgung

Entsorgen Sie das Gerät gemäß den lokalen Vorschriften für Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte. Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Kühlmittel umweltgerecht behandelt wird.

9. Kontakt

Sollten Sie Fragen oder Probleme haben, kontaktieren Sie uns bitte:

- E-Mail: info@ggmgastro.com
- Telefon: 0800 7000 220
- Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

NL NEDERLANDS

Product Handleiding voor de GGM Gastro Wand Gemonteerde Koelkastplank met LED-verlichting (WKM159RN-R)

1. Algemene informatie

Gefeliciteerd met de aanschaf van de GGM Gastro Wand Gemonteerde Koelkastplank met LED-verlichting. Dit product is ontworpen voor efficiënt glas- en voedselopslag en is ideaal voor gebruik in commerciële omgevingen.

2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Lees de handleiding volledig door voordat u het apparaat installeert en gebruikt.
- Plaats het toestel niet in een vochtige omgeving om elektrische schokken te voorkomen.
- Zorg ervoor dat het apparaat op een stabiele en vlakke ondergrond staat om omvallen te voorkomen.
- Gebruik het apparaat niet in de buurt van warmtebronnen of open vlammen.
- Zorg ervoor dat de ventilatieopeningen niet worden geblokkeerd.
- Het gebruik van het apparaat door kinderen of onbevoegden moet worden gecontroleerd.
- Gebruik geen agressieve schoonmaakmiddelen of chemische oplosmiddelen om het apparaat schoon te maken.

3. Productoverzicht en specificaties

- Model: WKM159RN-R
- Afmetingen: 1515 mm breed
- Aantal planken: 4
- Kleur paneel: Rood
- LED-verlichting: Ja
- Energieverbruik: [specificeer hier indien beschikbaar]
- Temperatuurbereik: [specificeer hier indien beschikbaar]

4. Installatie en Opstelling

1. Locatiekeuze: Kies een geschikte locatie met een vlakke ondergrond en voldoende ventilatie.
2. Montage:
 - Bevestig de wandmontagebeugels aan de muur met geschikte schroeven en pluggen (schroeven en pluggen zijn niet inbegrepen).
 - Zorg ervoor dat de beugels stevig zijn vastgezet om de koelkastplank veilig te kunnen monteren.
3. Plaatsing: Hang de koelkastplank aan de bevestigde beugels en controleer of deze goed hangt.
4. Aansluiting: Sluit de koelkast aan op een geschikte en veilige elektriciteitsbron.

5. Bediening

- Zet het apparaat aan met de aan/uit-schakelaar.
- Stel de gewenste temperatuur in op het bedieningspaneel, indien van toepassing.
- Schakel de LED-verlichting in of uit via de schakelaar.

6. Schoonmaken en Onderhoud

- Schakel het apparaat uit voordat u begint met schoonmaken.
- Gebruik een lichtvochtige doek en milde zeep om de buiten- en binnenzijde van het apparaat schoon te maken.
- Vermijd agressieve schoonmaakmiddelen die het oppervlak kunnen beschadigen.
- Regelmatig de planken en de binnenkant reinigen om geur- en schimmelvorming te voorkomen.

7. Probleemoplossing

- Probleem: Het apparaat koelt niet.
 - Oplossing: Controleer of het apparaat is aangesloten op een voedingsbron en of de temperatuur correct is ingesteld.
- Probleem: LED-verlichting werkt niet.
 - Oplossing: Controleer de verbindingen van de LED-verlichting en vervang indien nodig de lamp.

8. Afvalverwerking

Dit product moet worden afgevoerd volgens de lokale voorschriften voor elektronische apparaten. Gooi het apparaat niet bij het gewone huishoudelijk afval, maar lever het in bij een gecertificeerd afvalverwerkingsbedrijf.

9. Contact

Voor vragen of ondersteuning kunt u contact met ons opnemen:

- E-mail: info@gmgastro.com
- Telefoon: 0800 7000 220
- Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

Bedankt voor uw vertrouwen in GGM Gastro. Wij wensen u veel succes met uw aankoop.

ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto

1. Información General

Este manual proporciona directrices esenciales para la instalación, operación y mantenimiento de la estantería refrigerada de pared de 1515 mm con iluminación LED y 4 estantes (modelo WKM159RN-R). Diseñada para almacenar productos que requieren refrigeración, esta estantería es ideal para su uso en restaurantes, cafeterías y otros establecimientos de hostelería.

2. Información de Seguridad

- Uso Correcto: Este producto está diseñado exclusivamente para el almacenamiento de alimentos en condiciones refrigeradas. No utilizar para otro propósito.
- Embalar y Desembalar: Manipular con cuidado para evitar daños al producto. Utilizar equipamiento adecuado para levantar.
- Conexiones Eléctricas: Asegúrese de que la instalación eléctrica esté realizada por un profesional. Verifique que las conexiones eléctricas son seguras y adecuadas a la norma vigente.
- Evitar el Agua: No permita que el agua o cualquier líquido entre en la unidad. Esto puede causar cortocircuitos.
- Mantenimiento Regular: Realizar comprobaciones periódicas para garantizar que la unidad funcione correctamente y de forma segura.
- Piezas Móviles: Mantener lejos de las piezas móviles mientras estén en funcionamiento.

3. Descripción y Especificaciones del Producto

- Modelo: WKM159RN-R
- Dimensiones: 1515 mm (ancho)
- Estantes: 4 estantes ajustables
- Iluminación: LED integrado
- Panel Frontal: Color rojo
- Rango de Temperatura: +2 °C a +8 °C
- Consumo Energético: 250 W
- Voltaje: 220-240 V
- Frecuencia: 50 Hz

4. Configuración e Instalación

1. Revisar el Contenido: Antes de la instalación, asegúrese de que todas las piezas estén incluidas según el manual.
2. Ubicación: Colocar la estantería en una superficie nivelada y cerca de un punto de conexión eléctrica.
3. Conexión Eléctrica: Conecte el cable de alimentación a una fuente de energía adecuada. Asegúrese de que el enchufe sea accesible.
4. Montaje de Estantes: Ajuste los estantes a la altura deseada utilizando los anclajes provistos.
5. Pruebas Iniciales: Prenda la estantería y verifique que la iluminación LED y el sistema de refrigeración funcionen correctamente.

5. Operación

- Encendido/Apagado: Utilizar el interruptor principal ubicado en la parte frontal de la unidad.
- Ajuste de Temperatura: Consulte la pantalla digital para ajustar la temperatura deseada dentro del rango especificado.
- Capacidad Carga: No exceder la carga máxima recomendada de los estantes.

6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Limpieza Exterior: Limpiar con un paño húmedo y detergente suave. Evitar productos abrasivos.
- Limpieza Interior: Desenchufe la unidad antes de limpiar el interior. Utilizar un paño suave y detergente.
- Mantenimiento Regular: Inspeccionar los componentes eléctricos y mecánicos trimestralmente.

7. Solución de Problemas

- La unidad no enciende: Verificar la fuente de alimentación y el cableado.
- Temperatura incorrecta: Asegúrese de que las puertas estén cerradas. Ajuste la temperatura según sea necesario.
- Condensación excesiva: Verifique las juntas de las puertas y asegúrese de que no haya fuga.

8. Eliminación

Para eliminar este producto, siga las regulaciones locales sobre eliminación de aparatos eléctricos y electrónicos. No arrojar al basurero convencional.

9. Contacto

Para consultas o asistencia técnica, comuníquese con nosotros a través de los siguientes medios:

- Email: info@gmgastro.com
- Teléfono: 0800 7000 220
- Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel du produit pour l'étagère réfrigérée murale WKM159RN-R

1. Informations Générales

L'étagère réfrigérée murale WKM159RN-R est conçue pour une utilisation commerciale en offrant un stockage et une présentation optimale des produits frais. Avec un design élégant et des fonctionnalités modernes, cette étagère est idéale pour les restaurants, les cafés et les commerces de détail.

2. Informations de Sécurité

- Utilisation appropriée : Cet appareil est destiné à un usage commercial uniquement.
- Alimentation : Vérifiez que les spécifications d'alimentation correspondent à celles du réseau électrique local avant la mise en service.
- Manipulation : Ne pas déplacer l'appareil lorsqu'il est branché. Débranchez-le toujours avant de le nettoyer ou d'effectuer des réparations.
- Charge maximale : Ne pas dépasser le poids maximum recommandé pour les étagères.
- Évacuation : Assurez-vous que la ventilation n'est pas obstruée et qu'il y a suffisamment d'espace pour la circulation de l'air.

3. Aperçu du produit et spécifications

- Dimensions : 1515 mm de longueur
- Nombre d'étagères : 4
- Éclairage : Éclairage LED intégré
- Panneau avant : Rouge
- Température de fonctionnement : 0°C à 10°C
- Classe énergétique : A+

4. Installation et Configuration

1. Emplacement : Choisissez un endroit stable et plat, éloigné de la chaleur directe.
2. Fixation : Utilisez les outils fournis pour fixer l'étagère au mur selon les instructions de montage.
3. Raccordement électrique : Veillez à brancher l'appareil dans une prise conforme aux réglementations locales.
4. Vérification : Vérifiez que toutes les connexions sont sécurisées et que l'appareil est de niveau.

5. Fonctionnement

- Mise en marche : Allumez l'appareil à l'aide de l'interrupteur principal.
- Réglage de la température : Utilisez le panneau de contrôle pour ajuster la température à l'intérieur de l'étagère.
- Stockage : Disposez les produits sur les étagères de manière à ne pas obstruer la circulation de l'air.

6. Nettoyage et Entretien

- Nettoyage régulier : Utilisez un chiffon humide et un détergent doux pour essuyer les surfaces.
- Dégivrage : Dégivrez régulièrement pour maintenir l'efficacité de l'appareil.
- Contrôle : Inspectez les joints et les éléments électriques pour tout signe d'usure.

7. Dépannage

- L'appareil ne s'allume pas : Vérifiez la connexion électrique et assurez-vous que l'interrupteur est sur ON.
- Température instable : Contrôlez les réglages de température et assurez-vous que les portes sont bien fermées.
- Éclairage défectueux : Remplacez les LED si nécessaire après avoir débranché l'appareil.

8. Élimination

Disposez de l'appareil conformément aux lois locales sur le recyclage et l'élimination des équipements électriques. Ne jetez pas l'appareil avec les déchets ménagers.

9. Contact

Pour toute question ou assistance, veuillez nous contacter :

Email : info@gmgastro.com

Téléphone : 0800 7000 220

Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto: Mensola Refrigerata Montata a Parete

1. Informazioni Generali

La mensola refrigerata montata a parete è progettata per la conservazione ottimale di alimenti e bevande, garantendo la freschezza e la qualità dei prodotti. Con un design elegante e funzionale, questa mensola è ideale per ristoranti, caffè e negozi alimentari.

2. Informazioni sulla Sicurezza

- Utilizzare il prodotto solo per l'uso previsto, ovvero per la conservazione refrigerata di alimenti.
- Assicurarsi che l'unità sia ben collegata a una presa di corrente adeguata.
- Tenere l'unità lontano da fonti di calore o umidità.
- Effettuare una manutenzione regolare per evitare rischi elettrici o malfunzionamenti.
- In caso di danni al cavo di alimentazione, sostituirlo immediatamente per prevenire incidenti.
- Non toccare le superfici fredde con mani bagnate per evitare ustioni da congelamento.
- Seguire le istruzioni per l'installazione e l'uso per garantire la sicurezza.

3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

- Modello: WKM159RN-R
- Dimensioni: 1515 mm
- Illuminazione: LED
- Numero di ripiani: 4
- Colore del pannello frontale: Rosso

4. Installazione e Montaggio

- Assicurarsi di avere a disposizione gli strumenti necessari: trapano, cacciavite e livella.
- Scegliere un'area adatta e sicura per il montaggio della mensola.
- Fissare il supporto a muro utilizzando i bulloni e le viti forniti.
- Montare la mensola accertandosi che sia livellata.
- Collegare l'unità a una fonte di alimentazione adeguata e verificare che funzioni correttamente prima di utilizzarla.

5. Funzionamento

- Accendere l'unità utilizzando l'interruttore principale.
- Regolare la temperatura in base alle esigenze di conservazione.
- Controllare regolarmente la temperatura interna per garantire una conservazione ottimale.

6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Scollegare l'unità prima di iniziare la pulizia.
- Utilizzare un panno morbido e detersivi non abrasivi per pulire le superfici.
- Pulire i ripiani e rimuovere eventuali residui di alimenti.
- Ispezionare periodicamente i filtri e pulirli se necessario.

7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- Se l'unità non accende, controllare il collegamento elettrico.
- Se la temperatura non è adeguata, verificare le impostazioni e assicurarsi che non ci siano ostruzioni.
- Rumori insoliti possono indicare un problema con il motore; contattare un tecnico se necessario.

8. Smaltimento

- Non smaltire il prodotto come rifiuto domestico.
- Svuotare l'unità e smaltire in conformità con le normative locali sui rifiuti elettronici e sugli apparecchi refrigeranti.

9. Contatti

Per ulteriori informazioni o assistenza, contattare:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania